
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 8 June 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Dial: 033 3113 3058     Room number: 36955346 #     
PIN: 8489 # 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. This meeting is by way of a telephone conference. You can listen to the call 
as it takes place, the number of people able to listen to the live call is limited to 90. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors – Hughes (Chair), Lyons and Reid 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   New Premises Licence - Aila J's Cafe, 68 Church Road, 
Manchester, M22 4NW - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   New Premises Licence - Pepe's Piri Piri 430-432 Wilmslow 
Road, Manchester, M20 3BW 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

9 - 86 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: i.hintonsmith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 28 May 2020 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 

Reference: 245656 

Name: Aila J's Cafe 

Address: 68 Church Road, Manchester, M22 4NW 

Ward: Northenden 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Darren McDermott 

Date of application:   15/04/2020 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises: 
Weds to Sun 4pm to 11pm  
 
Opening hours: 
Weds to Sun 9am to 2pm then 4pm to 11pm 
 

 

Representations received  

Greater Manchester Police 

The applicant has offered some conditions within 
the application but GMP would expect more 
robust conditions to have been offered to ensure 
that the following Licensing Objectives are 
upheld: public safety, the prevention of public 
nuisance and the prevention of crime and 
disorder.   

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance 

There are a number of residential properties near 
to the premises and LOOH has concerns that 
noise emanating from the premises could lead to 
issues of public nuisance. Further measures 
could be implemented in respect of the control of 
noise from the premises, and a number of 
additional conditions have therefore been 
proposed. 

 

Page 5

Item 4



 

Agreements between parties 

 Greater Manchester Police: 

1. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV 
system. All public areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and 
exit points. The CCTV cameras shall continually record whilst the premises are 
open to the public and recording shall be kept available and unedited for a 
minimum of 28 days with the date and time stamping. A staff member who is 
conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be present on the 
premises at all times when they are open to the public and must be able to 
produce / download / burn CCTV images upon request by a police officer or an 
authorised officer of the licensing authority. Any footage must be in a format so 
it can be played back on a standard personal computer or standard DVD 
player. Where the recording is on a removable medium (i.e. compact disc, flash 
card etc.), a secure storage system to store those recording mediums shall be 
provided.  
 

2. An incident log (which may be electronically recorded) shall be kept at the 
premises for at least six months, and made available on request to the Police 
or an authorised officer of the licensing authority, which will record the following 
incidents including pertinent details: 
(a) all crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to the Police 
(b) all ejections of patrons 
(c) any incidents of disorder 
(d) any faults in the CCTV system  
(e) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 
(f) All refusals of sales of alcohol 

 
3. The Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure that a written notice of 

authority is kept at the premises for all staff who sell alcohol. The notice shall 
be made available for inspection upon request of the police or an authorised 
officer of the licensing authority and all staff selling alcohol must be in 
possession of identification to enable to verify their identity against the notice. 
 

4. The premises shall display prominent signage indicating at any point of sale, 
the entrance to the premises and in all areas where alcohol is located that it is 
an offence to buy, or attempt to buy, alcohol for a person under the age of 18. 
 

5. In addition to any other training, the premises licence holder shall ensure all 
staff are trained to prevent underage sales, to be aware of and prevent proxy 
sales, to maintain the refusals log and monitor staff to ensure their training is 
put into practice.  Documented records of training completed shall be kept for 
each member of staff. Training shall be regularly refreshed and at no greater 
than 6 monthly intervals. 

 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance: 

1. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through 
the structure of the premises that gives rise to a nuisance. 
 

2. Staff shall monitor customers smoking outside the premises on a regular basis 
and ensure patrons do not cause a public nuisance. 

Page 6

Item 4



 
 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 7

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 08 June 2020 
 
Subject: Pepe's Piri Piri, 430-432 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 3BW - App 

ref: Premises Licence (new) 245927 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Old Moat 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in
[...]
 this application. 

 
2.4.2 Any further details provided relating to any of the individual licensable 

activities are specified on the application form at Appendix 2. 
 

2.5 Activities unsuitable for children  

Page 11

Item 5



2.5.1 The applicant has not highlighted any adult entertainment or services, 
activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the premises 
that may give rise to concern in respect of children. 

 
2.6 Steps to promote the licensing objectives 
 
2.6.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 

identified in the operating schedule. 
 
2.6.2 These steps must be translated into conditions by the licensing authority to be 

included in any granted premises licence, unless the conditions are modified 
by the Panel following consideration of relevant representations. These 
conditions are set out in the Schedule of Conditions at Appendix 4. 

 
3. Relevant Representations 
 
3.1 A total of 8 relevant representations were received in respect of the application 

(Appendix 3). The personal details of all members of the public have been 
redacted. Original copies of these representations will be available to the 
Panel at the hearing. 

 
Responsible Authorities:  

 Greater Manchester Police; 

 MCC Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team;  
Other Persons:  

 Old Moat Ward Councillors; 

 Fallowfield Community Guardians; 

 South East Fallowfield Residents Group 

 Residents (x3). 
 

3.2 Summary of the representations: 

Party Grounds of representation Recommends 

GMP The premises is located within a ‘Special Policy 
Area’ (known locally as the ‘Withington Stress 
Area’) and Greater Manchester Police are 
submitting a representation against the 
application as they believe that, if the 
application were to be granted, the Licensing 
Objectives relating to the Prevention of Crime 
and Disorder and the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance would be undermined. GMP are 
concerned that the ap
[...]
nce issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

 
4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 

and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

 
4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 
 

4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

 
4.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 

Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

 
4.5.4 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representations made, the 

Panel are recommended to have regard to the following sections of the Policy: 

Page 15

Item 5



 Section 5: Special Policy Area 
 The premises is located within the following special policy area: 
 Withington Stress Area 
 The effect of the Special Policy is to set out a range of specific approaches 

according to the nature of the premises to be licensed. With respect to this 
application, the Policy proposes the following approach
[...]

Address of the premises 
including postcode 

430-432 Wilmslow Road, Manchester M20 3BW 

Your Representation 
Please outline your representation below and continue overleaf.  This should describe the 
likely effect of the grant of the licence on the licensing objectives on and in the vicinity of the 
premises in question. 
Please accept this as formal notification of the Greater Manchester Police objection to the hours 
requested for a variation to the premises licence in relation to the above premises.  

The grounds for the objection are the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance. 

The premises are situated on Wilmslow Road, Withington, which is one of the main arterial routes into 
and out of Manchester City centre. 

It is in very close proximity to residential properties and is also in an area where there are a large 
number of bars, public houses, off licenses, late night refreshment outlets and one of the largest 
student populations in Europe. 

Specifically the application is seeking to allow late night refreshment and until 0500hrs 7 days a week. 

This will undoubtedly create noise disturbance and anti-social behaviour for a longer period, which will 
obviously add to what is already being suffered by the local residents. 

The Wilmslow Road corridor already suffers from begging, street drinking and other anti-social 
behaviour and to allow the premises to extend their hours each night is likely to exacerbate these 
problems and undermine the hard work of the local Neighbourhood Policing Team.  

The littering, damage and anti-social behaviour caused by late night revelers is something which the 
local residents have had to endure for far too long and their quality of life needs to be made the priority 
in all licence applications in this area. 

The area where the premises are situated is subject to a Stress Policy, which was introduced at the 
end of January 2013, due to the problems in the area with night time economy related incidents. 

There is therefore a strong presumption against all Hot Food takeaway applications in this area and 
GMP can see no reason to depart from this policy in this instance. The applicant has not demonstrated 
how they will not add to the cumulative impact within the area. 

Page 61

Item 5Appendix 4,



Page 2 of 2 

A genuinely exceptional case would need to be shown. The reasons for the exception should be 
shown in the operating schedule, and must demonstrate that there will be no harm to the licensing 
objectives, including from departing customers, which has not been demonstrated in this case. 

Greater Manchester Police would therefore ask that the application be refused.

Page 62

Item 5Appendix 4,



Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Team - Representation 
Name Andrew Richardson 
Job Title Neighbourhood Compliance Officer 
Department Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team 
Address Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA 
Email Address 
Telephone Number 

Premise Details 
Application Ref No LAK245927

Name of Premises Pepe's Piri Piri 
Address 430-432 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 3BW 

Representation 
Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This 
representation should describe the likely effect of the grant of the 
licence/certificate on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the 
premises.  
Licensing and out of hours team have assessed the likely impact of the grant of this 
licence taking into account a numbers of factors, including the nature of the area in 
which the premises is located, the hours applied for and any potential risk that the 
granting of this licence could lead to issues of public nuisance. 

The applicant is requesting Late night refreshment licence, till 5am every day of the 
week. 

The premise is located in thriving community in the Old Moat ward and is situated on 
a main arterial route in and out of Manchester and one of the busiest bus routes in 
the UK. The area has a mixture of tenures and it has a very large student population. 

The premises is situated in the middle of a row of commercial premises, which 
includes takeaways, restaurants and alcohol led venues. There are residential 
properties within approximately 50 metres from the premises. Premises is 10 ft away 
from 2 other late night premises 

It would be useful to mention that the premises is situated in a special policy area, 
known locally as the Withington Stress Area (WSA) (attached- Appendix 8 of WSA). 
This is highlighted in Section 5 of the licensing policy, which has restrictions in place 
for all new and variations to premises licences. This is due to the historical evidence 
that crime and disorder and public nuisance within this concentration area has 
warranted this policy. 

Page 63

Item 5Appendix 4,



Appendix 8 Withington Stress Area 

Section 5.20 states that there is a strong presumption against All Hot Food 
Takeaways and only a genuinely exceptional case would need to be shown. This is 
reiterated in section 5.28, Departure from the policy is expected only in exceptional 
circumstances.  

The applicant has put forward some steps but not enough to uphold the licensing 
objectives. They have failed to elaborate on appropriate measures, set out in section 
5.25 that are expected of operators within the WSA. This suggests that the operator 
will not be able to uphold the licensing objectives, thus cannot determine if the 
operation will add to the problems within the area. 

Furthermore, the operating schedule offers no consideration to section 8 of the 
licensing policy for how the applicant will promote the Licensing Objectives, and how 
the applicant will disperse the possible congregation of groups and anti-social 
behaviour that is linked to patrons in the early hours of the morning on Wilmslow 
Road.  

Taking into consideration the above, the applicant has not shown any regards to 
section 5.30 of the licensing policy and consequently
[...]
ester.gov.uk> 

Dear Sirs/Madam. 

Re: Premises Licence (new) 245927/BJ1: Pepe's Piri Piri, 430-432 Wilmslow Road, 
Manchester M20 3BW

I am writing on behalf of SEFRG  (South East Fallowfield Residents' Group) and would like 
to object in the strongest terms to the above new licence application. 

Withington Village is in a special Stress Zone which means that there should be a strong 
presumption against the granting of new licences (or licence variations). This is a complete 
reversal of the standard licensing rules which are generally permissive. The reason this 
special policy was introduced was because this part of Wilmslow Road (running through 
Withington village) has levels of recorded incidents of antisocial and criminal behaviour 
which are as a result of the number of licenced premises, the problems that emanate from 
them and the effect this has on the residential neighbourhood. 

The Withington Stress Zone is immediately adjacent to the Cumulative Impact Policy area in 
Fallowfield and these are the only two areas in the whole of Greater Manchester to have 
special policies to deal with these issues. Their very existence therefore illustrates just how 
serious these problems are and  how strictly they should be observed. There are many more 
licensed premises (and more recorded incidents) in Fallowfield and hence the need for a 
CIP, however the stress area in Withington is a recognition that unless the brakes are 
applied now, Withington will very sadly follow in Fallowfield's footsteps as more licenced 
premises move into the next nearest place. 

This particular application is for opening hours to be extended from 11pm to 5am, 7 days a 
week 
Relating this to the licensing objectives, the major areas where we anticipate 
problems are as follows:

This application is obviously an attempt to gain custom from the the pubs and clubs nearby 
after closing time. Customers leaving these venues often do so in large, rowdy and drunken 
groups and having anot
[...]
e the 
premises. 

4. Anyone intoxicated or causing any nuisance shall not be served or 
entertained in any way. Staff shall be trained to prevent such 
behaviour. 

5. Children shall be protected from abuse, violence, exploitation and 
neglect. 

6. Staff shall be trained on the protection of children from harm. 

7. Any issues regarding the protection of children from harm shall be 
reported to the shop manager and the police. 

N/A Applicant 

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by

None N/A N/A 

Page 85

Item 5Appendix 6,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 New Premises Licence - Aila J's Cafe,€68 Church Road, Manchester, M22 4NW - determination
	5 New Premises Licence - Pepe's Piri Piri 430-432 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 3BW
	245927 Appendix1
	245927 Appendix2 (PUBLISH)
	245927 Appendix2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	245927 Appendix3 (PUBLISH)
	245927 Appendix3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	245927 Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 8 June 2020 
 
 
Councillors: Hughes, Lyons and Reid 
 
  
LACHP/20/56. Urgent Business  
 
The Hearing Panel agreed to take the following three items of Urgent Business: 
 
New Premises Licence - Northern Lights Home, Unit  G08, Flint Glass Wharf, 35 
Radium Street, Manchester, M4 6AD – determination 
 
New Premises Licence - Iconic Bar, 29 Richmond Street, Manchester, M1 3LZ – 
determination 
 
New Premises Licence - Hip Flask, Bedroom 3, 43 Clowes Street, Manchester, M12 
5FY - determination 
 
LACHP/20/57. New Premises Licence - Aila J's Cafe, 68 Church Road, 

Manchester, M22 4NW - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence. 
 
LACHP/20/58. New Premises Licence - Pepe's Piri Piri 430-432 Wilmslow 

Road, Manchester, M20 3BW  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a New Premises Licence. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. 
 
The applicant addressed the Hearing Panel and explained that the premises would 
be restricted to selling grilled chicken items to meet demand from customers, 
however, the applicant indicated that, since the submission of the application, they 
had reconsidered the hours for carrying out the sale of hot food and stated that they 
wished to amend this to 01:00 for opening hours to the public with a delivery service 



being provided for customers until 03:00. The Hearing Panel noted that the change of 
hours (from an initial closing time of 05:00 to 03:00) had been prompted following 
discussions with local ward councillors, who had objected to the original application.  
 
The applicant explained that the business has 3 to 4 staff employed who would be 
suitably trained to work within the shop, 1 to 2 drivers for deliveries and that 24 hour 
CCTV would be in operation to discourage anti-social behaviour. 
 
When questioned, the applicant indicated that they would be taking appropriate steps 
to ensure that there was no breach of Covid regulations, that they would be applying 
social distancing rules and focusing more on delivery services. 
 
The applicant stated that they have been suitably trained and had extensive 
experience in working in other food led establishments.  
 
The Hearing Panel then heard representations from GMP who stated that they 
objected to the application on the grounds of public nuisance and crime and disorder. 
The Hearing Panel was advised that the local residents have had to endure 
disturbance for a number of years now caused by littering, damage and anti-social 
behaviour and that this had impacted upon their quality of life. 
 
The Hearing Panel was advised that the premises is located within an area that was 
identified in the Council’s statement of licensing policy as being subject to a stress 
policy. GMP reminded the Hearing Panel that there should be a strong presumption 
against all hot food takeaway applications when considering its decision and stated 
that, in their view, the premises had not demonstrated that it was an exceptional case 
for justifying granting the application.  
 
Furthermore, the Hearing Panel heard from Licensing Out of Hours that the premises 
is located in the middle of a row of commercial premises, which includes takeaways, 
restaurants and alcohol venues, some opening until 4am and that to grant the 
application would only add to issues of public nuisance especially given the late hour 
for which the applicant was seeking to operate. 
 
The Hearing Panel was referred again to the Licensing policy and in particular the 
Withington Stress area policy at section 5 which places restrictions on all new and 
variation applications being granted. 
 
Licensing Out of Hours stated that in their view the application did not provide any 
confidence that the licensing objectives would be upheld. 
 
Representations were also made on behalf of the South East Fallowfield Residents 
Group (SEFRG) and Fallowfield Community Guardians who reiterated that the 
premises was located within the Withington Stress Zone and that the licence should 
only be granted if the Hearing Panel deemed it to be an exceptional case. A 
representative for these community groups added that, if the application were 
granted, this would exacerbate current ongoing issues concerning late night anti-
social behaviour particularly with persons leaving nearby pubs and clubs and seeking 
to buy food in the early hours of the morning. This would add to the stress of local 
residents who were being disturbed whilst trying to sleep. 



 
Concerns were also expressed about the litter problems that are associated with late 
night takeaways and potential flashpoints for trouble that can occur in the area of 
such premises when people are congregating for food after leaving pubs and clubs in 
an intoxicated state. The view was expressed that the application should not be 
granted as it would compromise the licensing objectives. 
 
The Hearing Panel took into account all written and verbal representations made by 
all the parties. 
 
It also took into account the Council’s licensing policy and in particular Section 5 
which specifically addresses the issue of granting an application in a stress area.  
 
The Hearing Panel were not satisfied that the applicant had demonstrated that the 
case was an exceptional case to justify granting the licence for the hours originally 
applied for or for the amended hours put forward at the hearing (despite local ward 
councillors agreement to such changes). 
 
However, the Hearing Panel noted that the premises was already trading and no 
complaints about its working practices had been brought to their attention. 
 
The Hearing Panel took this into account and felt that by imposing appropriate 
conditions the premises would be capable of upholding the licensing objectives for a 
shorter period of time than the hours originally applied for. The Hearing Panel noted 
that there were other food led businesses within the locality open until a later hour 
and felt that by restricting the licensable activities until 1am this would not add to the 
cumulative impact in the area, merely sharing the load of competing for trade from 
customers. 
 
Therefore, in conclusion the Hearing Panel felt that the licence should be granted but 
the terminal hour for opening and carrying on the sale of hot food restricted to 1am 
Monday to Sunday with no deliveries after this time. 
  
In arriving at its decision the Committee took into account the licensing objectives, 
Licensing Act 2003, s182 guidance and MCC’s Licensing Policy. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the following:- 
 
Late Night Refreshment: 
Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 01:00  
 
Hours of opening: 
Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 01:00  
 
And the following conditions:- 
 

1. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital CCTV system. 
All public areas of the licensed premises including all public entry and exit 



points and the street environment will be covered, enabling facial identification 
of every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV cameras shall 
continually record while the premises are open to the public and recording 
shall be kept available and unedited for a minimum of 28 days with the date 
and time stamping. A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the 
CCTV system shall be present on the premises at all times when they are 
open to the public and must be able to produce/download/burn CCTV images 
upon request by a police officer or an authorised officer of the licensing 
authority. Any footage must be in a format that can be played back on a 
standard personal computer or a standard DVD player. Where the recording is 
on a removable medium (i.e. compact disc, flash card etc.) a secure storage 
system to store those recording mediums shall be provided. 

 
2. All staff, including the premises licence holder, shall receive appropriate 

training with particular reference to the licensing objectives which will enable 
staff to recognise signs of drunkenness, how to refuse service and compliance 
with the premises duty of care. Documented records of staff training 
completed shall be kept for each member of staff. Training shall be regularly 
refreshed and at no greater than 6 monthly intervals. Training records shall be 
made available for inspection upon request by a police officer or authorised 
officer of Manchester City Council. 
 

3. The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean and free 
from litter at all times the premises are open to the public. Litter bins shall be 
provided at the premises in sufficient capacity to ensure that customers can 
adequately dispose of any litter. 

 
LACHP/20/59. New Premises Licence - Northern Lights Home, Unit  G08, 

Flint Glass Wharf, 35 Radium Street, Manchester, M4 6AD - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence. 
 
LACHP/20/60. New Premises Licence - Iconic Bar, 29 Richmond Street, 

Manchester, M1 3LZ - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 



Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence. 
 
LACHP/20/61. New Premises Licence - Hip Flask, Bedroom 3, 43 Clowes 

Street, Manchester, M12 5FY - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence. 
 
 
 


